
 
 
 

Wirral Schools Forum 
 
Date: Tuesday, 12 April 2011 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Sue Ashley 
Tel: 0151 666 4579 
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
 
2. MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
3. MATTERS ARISING  
 
4. TRADED SERVICES UPDATES - EQ  
 
 Presentation by Mark Parkinson 

 
5. TRADED SERVICES - WORKING GROUP UPDATE (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
6. SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS - GREEN PAPER  
 
 Briefing by Paul Ashcroft 

 
7. DEPRIVATION UPDATE AND TABLED PAPERS  
 
 Report deferred from January meeting.  Report attached to the back of 

the agenda. 
 

8. SCHOOLS REDUNDANCIES UPDATE  
 
9. SCHOOLS JOB EVALUATION AND PAY HARMONISATION (Pages 

11 - 14) 
 
10. SCHOOLS BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

Public Document Pack



11. EXCESS BALANCE MECHANISM (Pages 19 - 22) 
 
12. SCHOOLS FINANCIAL VALUE STANDARD (FMSIS 

REPLACEMENT) (Pages 23 - 40) 
 
13. SCHOOL FINANCE REGULATIONS 2011 -CHANGES (Pages 41 - 

46) 
 
14. LOCAL FUNDING FORMULA CHANGES WORKING PARTY  
 
 Request for Working Party members 

 
15. FORUM WORK PLAN FOR 2011 (Pages 47 - 48) 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
 



WIRRAL SCHOOL FORUM 
25 JANUARY 2011 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  R. Longster (Chair) 
 
   Schools Group 

S. Dainty   C. Mann   
   A. Baird   J. Owens 
   E. Cogan   B. Renshaw 
   B. Cummings   D. Richards 
   P. Dixon   S. Wall 
   L. Ireland   J. Weise 
   M. Jackson   P. Sheridan 
   M. Kophamel   G. Zsapka 

     
   Non-Schools Group 
   S. Davies   S. McNamara 
   P. Ham   M. Potter 

J. Kenny   N. Reilly 
   D. McDonald 
 
In Attendance: D. Armstrong   P. Edmondson 
   P. Ashcroft   M. Lightburn 
   J. Bevan    M. Parkinson 

J. Bulmer   A. Roberts 
   Cllr. S. Clarke   C. Warbuton 

T. Dodd    
 
Apologies:  M. Bevan   M. Mitchell 
   I. Cubbin   C. Penn 
   I. Davies-Foo   G. Peters 
   Cllr. P. Hayes 
 

Mr Longster welcomed everyone to the meeting and brief introductions were made. 
Since the last meeting, Howard Cooper has left his post as Director of Children’s Services.  The 
Forum wanted to record their thanks and recognition for his work, and extend their 
congratulations on his CBE. 
David Armstrong was welcomed as the Interim Director of Children’s Services. 

 
Agenda Items 5 and 12 will be deferred until the next meeting.  Mrs Cogan had several points to 
raise relating the deprivation review, she will forward these to the Chair. 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 Apologies were received as recorded above. 
 
2. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record 
 
3. MATTERS ARISING 
 All matters arising are agenda items for this meeting. 
 
4. CARBON REDUCTION COMMITMENT UPDATE 
 Mr Dodd presented his report on the carbon reduction commitment energy efficiency scheme. 
 
 The key points are: 

• The recycling payment mechanism has been removed 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



• The first sale of allowances has been deferred until 2012 
• The league tables will still be published as planned but will only have a reputational impact 
• 100% of allowances must be paid for each site 
• The financial implications for schools as detailed in the report are significant 
• About half of the total carbon allowances will be for schools. 
 
Schools need to focus on improving energy consumption this year – allowances for 2012 will be 
based on consumption between April 2011 and March 2012. 
 
Mr Armstrong reported that work is being undertaken to improve energy consumption, including a 
pilot at Hilbre High School which automatically shuts down PCs out of hours, and targeting 
inefficient boilers. 
 
Mr Roberts reported that the LA has been advised to accrue the first carbon charges in the 2011-
12 school accounts. 
 
Mr Dodd reported that a company has been selected for the installation of Automatic Meter 
Readers, but that a lot of technical information is needed before the installations
[...]
 the 
eligibility threshold for children.  The service will be visited by the Ofsted team next week who are 
currently inspecting children’s services in the local authority. 
 
Mr Armstrong reported that Gilbrook School has been relocated to the Arrowe Hill Primary site, 
providing outdoor space for pupils and space to locate the new service. 
 
Resolved: 
(i) That in view of the outcome of the consultation the recommendations of the Schools 
Forum at its meeting on the 29th September 2010 are confirmed. 

 
8. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE EARLY YEARS SINGLE FUNDING FORMULA 
 Mr Roberts presented his report of the Early Years Single Funding Formula. 
 

The single formula was delayed for 12 months in April 2010 following national and local concerns 
about the level of funding that nursery schools would receive.  The LA has worked closely with 
the 3 nursery schools to address their concerns, the outcome of which is detailed in the report. 
 
The proposed formula is that same as that presented 12 months ago, with a single base rate and 
several supplements.  The supplements for nursery schools and transitional arrangements have 
been adjusted. 
 
A flexibility supplement is available for all settings offering provision other than the standard 5 3-
hour sessions.  So far take-up in Wirral has been limited and this supplement will be reviewed 
over the next 12 months.  Many other local authorities have not included a flexibility factor. 
 
The single formula will be reviewed at the end of the financial year.  This will conclude the work of 
the Steering Group. 
 
Mr Potter queried what would happen at the end of the 3-year transitional period, and whether 
nursery schools would experience a sharp drop in funding.  Mr Roberts confirmed that nursery 
schools would move to formula funding after the transitional period, and that this should not 
represent a sharp drop in funding by this point. 
 
Mr Armstrong thanked the Steering Group for their work in developing the formula. 
 
Mr Roberts recorded a correction to the report on page 23 of the papers – the figures for the 3 
nursery schools included a grant which had been included twice.  Accurate figures will be 
provided to the nursery schools. 
 
Resolved:  
(i) That for Forum note the report 
(ii) That the views of the Forum on the proposed formula be referred to Cabinet on 21st 

February 2011. 
 
15. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 
 This item was brought forward because it informs the next item on the Schools Budget 2011/12. 
  

Mr Roberts explained that the Council is considering a proposal to end discretionary rate relief for 
schools from April 2011 – this is 12 months earlier than recorded in the report.  80% mandatory 
rate relief is paid by the government.  The remaining 20% is discretionary relief, of which 75% is 
paid by the local authority and 25% comes from a government grant.  Wirral’s DRR costs are out 
of step with those of other local authorities and the Director of Finance has recommended that 
this should reduce. 
 

Page 3



If DRR is abandoned, the government grant would also cease, and it would cost more to cover 
the cost of rates.  The alternative is for the Schools Budget to make a contribution to cover the 
council costs of DRR, therefore retaining the government grant. 
 
Mr Armstrong advised that the Forum could vote against this but that the Director of Finance 
would end DRR next year and the additional costs would have to be paid.  By choosing to 
contribute now there will be less impact on the schools budget. 
 
Resolved:  
(i) (With 4 abstentions) That the Forum agrees to a contribution to the Discretionary Rate Relief 
Budget with effect from 2011-12. 

 
9. SCHOOLS BUDGET 2011/12 

The settlement for 2011-12 is for one-year and may be a transition period to a new funding 
mechanism in 2012-13.  It is a flat cash settlement – LAs will receive the same amount per pupil 
in cash terms as last year, this will apply to 2014-15.  In real terms, funding will ero
[...]
hat secondary schools had given their responses to Mark Parkinson 
during his visits to the schools.  Mr Parkinson explained that his visits related specifically to 
curriculum support and did not cover the wider SLAs. 
 
Mr Armstrong reported that staff have been protected on the assumption that SLA take-up will be 
the same as in previous years.  Responses are needed as soon as possible so that staffing can 
be planned if take-up is low. 
 
Mr Baird queried whether the LA could also give 4 months notice to schools to terminate an SLA.  
Mr Armstrong said that if the LA wanted to come out of a service they would give schools a 
longer lead-in proportionate to the amount of time it would take a school to find an alternative 
service. 

 
14. SCHOOL REDUNDANCY COSTS 

Mr Armstrong presented a report on school redundancy costs.  Primary and secondary heads 
have already been informed of concerns regarding the rising cost of redundancy.  This is a 
particular problem in secondary schools as staff cannot be redeployed when rolls are falling.  The 
costs have been particularly significant in 2010-11 with the closure of Park High and Rock Ferry 
High.  It is challenging to meet these costs from a decreasing central budget. 
 
Mrs Cogan agreed that costs would escalate, commenting that if the formula did not change 
there would be major redundancies. 
 

Page 6



Mr Reilly commented that secondary school staffing costs could increase with the delivery of the 
English Baccalaureate if specialist subject teachers are needed.  
 
The Forum felt that the recommendation to use the Schools Budget to match fund costs from 
April 2011 did not allow enough time for informed discussions.  This date was amended to 1st 
September 2011 and a decision deferred until the next Forum meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
(i) That the views of schools are sought through Headteacher groups regarding additional 

contributions to these costs. 
(ii) That the Forum considers a further report at their next me
[...]
ption of Risk Assessment and Insurance). It has been agreed that the 
notice period will be defined as ‘one term’ and there will be a process of notification in 
place with fixed dates. 
 
  
CURRENT POSITION  
 
All schools have identified the services they wish to procure from 1st April 2011.  
 
Take up is generally at the same level with the exception of Grounds Maintenance ( see 
below), Metro Catering - where there are now 18 Primary schools either providing the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



service in-house or outsourcing-  and Information Technology. There are a number of 
SLAs under the heading of IT services with a fairly complex menu of options and charges. 
However it would seem that the requirement for multi media support and data network has 
significantly reduced. 
 
Grounds Maintenance will no longer provide an in-house service from 1st January 2012 so 
from that date schools will seek to procure a service either from the successful provider to 
the Authority (if they wish to offer a service) or from other providers in the local private 
sector. Schools may wish to consider clustering to procure this service if it offers an 
economic advantage. The Authority will support schools with an outline guidance 
document that has particular regard for all aspects of Health & Safety to be considered 
when specifying the service. 
 
The organisational structure and service delivery for the newly formed Corporate Human 
Resources  & Organisational Development Service has yet to be defined although it is 
planned that the framework will be in place by October 2011. Consideration will be given to 
the model for delivery of the schools Service Level Agreement and the Strategic Service 
Manager for Workforce Management, CYPD, will consult with schools on any proposals. 
 
Hochtief, the Facilities Management provider to PFI schools has not renewed its contract 
with Wirral Community Patrol but has awarded a contract to a local provider. With the 
exception of two schools night time random patrols will cease and a decision is still to be 
made on whether or not day time responses to adhoc incidents will be included in the 
specification. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That Schools Forum note this report. 
 
 
 
 
David Armstrong 
Interim Director of Children’s Services 

Page 10



Job Evaluation and Harmonisation of School Support Staff 
 
Minute from Cabinet Report and Cabinet Report 
 
MINUTE 
 
363 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR – JOB 

EVALUATION AND HARMONISATION FOR SCHOOLS SUPPORT STAFF 
The Chair informed that he had agreed that this item of urgent business be considered 
because it could not await the next Cabinet meeting. 
The Interim Director of Children’s Services presented an update on the proposals for 
the implementation of Job Evaluation and Harmonisation in all Wirral schools and he 
sought approval to release money from the General Fund Local Pay Reserve to the 
Schools Budget in the form of a loan to help meet the costs associated with 
implementation. He commented that, whilst the costs were significant, the 
implementation of Job Evaluation and Harmonisation in schools would mitigate the 
potential threat of equal pay claims being brought against the Council by school based 
employees and would implement a fair and transparent pay and grading structure in 
line with that introduced across the Authority in August 2008. 
Consultation with Schools and trade unions had been on-going during the 
development of the proposals and he reported that members of the Schools Forum 
broadly supported the proposal of a loan to meet the costs of back pay. 

 
Resolved – 
(1) That the contribution towards the costs of implementing Job Evaluation and 

Harmonisation within all schools of £1m from the Local Pay Reserve as agreed 
by Cabinet on 21 February 2011 in setting the Council Budget for 2011/2012, be 
noted. 

(2) That a loan to the Schools Budget via the Schools Forum of £2m from the 
 Local Pay Reserve, with this to be repaid before 31 March 2015, be approved. 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 11



CABINET REPORT 
 
17 MARCH 2011 
 
SUBJECT:  JOB EVALUATION AND HARMONISATION FOR 

SCHOOLS SUPPORT STAFF 
WARD/S AFFECTED:  ALL 
REPORT OF:  INTERIM DIRECTOR OF CHILDRENS AND YOUNG 

PEOPLES DEPARTMENT 
RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  CLLR SHEILA CLARKE OBE 
KEY DECISION  NO 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the proposals for the 

implementation of Job Evaluation and Harmonisation in all Wirral schools.  
Approval is sought to release money from the General Fund Local Pay Reserve 
to the Schools Budget in the form of a loan to help meet the costs associated 
with implementation. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 
2.1 To note the contribution towards the costs of implementing Job Evaluation and 

Harmonisation within all schools of £1 million from the Local Pay Reserve as 
agreed by Cabinet on 21 February 2011 in setting the Council Budget for 
2011/12. 

2.2 To approve a loan to the Schools Budget via the Schools Forum of £2 million 
from the Local Pay Reserve with this to be repaid before 31 March 2015. 

 
3.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
3.1 The implementation of Job Evaluation and Harmonisation in schools would 

mitigate the potential threat of equal pay claims being brought against the 
Council by both school based and non-schools employees. 

 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
4.1 There have been 4 stages of implementing Job evaluation and harmonisation 

across the Authority. 
Stage 1 – Employees up to SCP 34 
This stage was implemented in August 2008 
 
Stage 2 – Schools based employees (Excluding teachers) 
The progress is outlined in this report 
 
Stage 3 – Above SCP34 up to Head of Service 
Work is underway with the Hay Group, the Councils implementation partner 
and provider of the Hay Job Evaluation scheme 
 
Stage 4 - Heads of Service and above 
Timescales have yet to be agreed. 

 
4.2 Harmonisation for all non-sc
[...]
ts. 
During December 2010 further cost analysis was completed and options for 
implementation considered on the basis of cost, balanced against the financial 
risk in terms of potential equal pay liability. With the inclusion of Job Evaluation 
for Teaching Assistants, implementation costs significantly increased. Although 
the proposal includes arrangements to move Teaching Assistants from year 
round contracts to 39 week term time only contracts, the additional cost of back 
pay is £2.9 million and the additional on-going cost is £0.7 million per year. 
Costs of the proposed option for the implementation of a full and final 
agreement are as follows: 

 
Final proposal Schools Forum 

Funding 
Other funding Total 

 
Back pay £2.5m £3m from Local Pay 

Reserve 
£2m to be repaid by 
31 March 2015 

£5.5m 
 

Ongoing costs £1.8m N/A £1.8m 
 

 
The overall ongoing cost is £1.8 million of which £1.1 million has been 

Page 13



included within schools delegated budgets. The remaining costs will need to 
be met by schools. 
 

5.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
5.1 Whilst the costs of this implementation are significant, the purpose of the 

proposal is to mitigate the risk of equal pay claims and implement a fair and 
transparent pay and grading structure in line with that already introduced 
across the rest of the Authority in August 2008. 

 
6.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 CONSULTATION 
7.1 Consultation with Schools and Trade Unions has been on-going during the 

development of the proposals. Members of the Schools Forum broadly support 
the proposal of a loan to meet the costs of back pay. 

 
8.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 
8.1 None. 
 
9.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
9.1 The cost of implementing Job Evaluation and Harmonisation in all Wirral 

schools are set out in section 4. The final proposal involves back pay costs of 
£5.5 million which will be met by the Schools Budget (£4.5 million) and the 
Local Pay Reserve (£1 million). To reduce the immediate pressure upon the 
Schools Budget the Local Pay Reserve will provide a loan of £2 million which is 
repayable by 31 March 2015. .The overall ongoing cost is £1.8 million per year 
of which £1.1 million has been included within Schools delegated budgets and 
the remaining costs will need to be met by schools. 

 
10.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
10.1 None 
 
11.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 None. 
 
11.2 Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 

(a) Is an EIA required? No 
(b) If ‘yes’, has one been completed? No 

 
12.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 
12.1 None. 
 
13.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
13.1 None. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR:  Chris Hyams 

Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development 
telephone: (0151 691 8590) 

      email: chrishyams@wirral.gov.uk 

Page 14



WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
12TH APRIL 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE INTERIM DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
SCHOOLS BUDGET 2011-12 UPDATE 
 
_________________________________________________________________ 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the Schools Budget since the last 
meeting of the Forum in January. The January report and Formula 
changes were approved by Cabinet in 21st February.  
This report is for noting.   

 
2.0  Dedicated Schools Grant 

Following the completion of the Schools and Early Years Census the 
expected position on DSG for 2011-12 is clearer (although as in 
previous years this will not be finalised until late June.) 
The revised estimate, a net reduction of £143,500 is shown below: 

 
Guaranteed 
Unit of 
Funding 
(GUF) 

 
GUF 

 
GUF 

Estimated 
Pupil 

 
DSG 

2010-11 Grants Total Numbers 2011-12 
£ £ £ £ £ 

 

     
Original 
estimate 

4268.56 759.83 5,028.39 45,621.7 229,403,700 

      
Revised 
estimate 

4268.56 754.45 5,023.01 45,642 229,260,200 

 
There are a number of factors that have brought about this change. As a 
result the reduction in grant should be dealt with in specific ways: 

 
1. Although still to be confirmed the Guaranteed Unit of Funding for Wirral 

may be reduced, as shown above, to exclude 2010-11 Academy 
Recoupment. This will reduce grant received by £245,500. An amount 
of £244,700 was included in the Schools Specific Contingency Budget 
for this purpose and will now be removed. 

 
2. Early Years numbers have increased from initial estimates. There are 

an additional 61 fte. This is likely to increase demands on the Early 
Years Single Funding Formula. The budget has been increased by 
£240,000 to reflect expected cost pressures 

 
3. The Census numbers for Secondary and Special have reduced by 81, 

partly from changes in Dual Registration. The ISB (delegated schools 
budget) has been reduced by £283,500 to reflect this. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 15



 
4. Part of the reduction in DSG has been applied to centrally held 

budgets. The provision for Advanced Skills Teachers has been 
reduced by £42,100. The adjusted budget total of £317,100 is sufficient 
to meet the same level of demand as 2010-11. 

 
5. After the above adjustments have been made there is a balance of 

£186,800. The School Finance Regulations elsewhere on this agenda 
suggests that the purchase of Carbon Allowances relating to schools 
and academies (part of the Local Authority’s Carbon Reduction 
Commitment calculation) may be held centrally. The amount of 
£186,800 will cover most of the anticipated costs. This will benefit all 
schools, by removing the need to budget for costs varying from £1,000 
to £2,800 for primary and special schools and £3,000 to £9,200 for 
secondary schools. 

 
Summary of changes 

 Academy recoupment (Contingency)    £244,700 cr 
 Early Years (ISB)      £240,000 
 Schools (ISB)      £283,500 cr 
 Advanced Skills Teachers (Central budget)    £42,100 cr 
 Carbon Reduction (Central budget)   £186,800 
 Total        £143,500 cr 
 
3.0  6th Form Allocations 

The 6th Form Allocations for 2011-12 were issued by the Young 
Pe
[...]
able to the EYSFF 
only. Part 2 allows factors for 

! the improvement of quality,  

! to take account of flexibility in hours of attendance the provider 
makes available and 

! to allow LAs to secure or sustain a sufficiency within an area

In general, we wish to give LAs flexibility in the factors used in the EYSFF, 
and we are therefore allowing most factors which appear in the main 
school funding formula. The only exceptions are the factors for infant class 
sizes and the factor protecting schools whose budget shares would 
otherwise be reduced by 3% or more. 

6Page 46



WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM - 12TH APRIL 2011 
 
PROPOSED WORKPLAN 2011-12 
 
 
Meeting Date 
June 2011   September 2011   December / January 2012  March 2012 
 
    Elect Chair and Vice Chair 
Finance 
Schools Outturn       Schools Settlement   Budget update 
School Balances       Schools Budget    
Final DSG calculation       Pupil Premium 
Central Limit         Formula changes 
         
Updates:    
Scheme for Financing  School redundancies  
Schools   Academies 
    Special school agreements 
    SEN / PRU / Home Tuition 
 
Consultation 
School Funding   Funding formula changes  Formula consultation outcome School Finance Regulations 
    School Finance Regulations 
Working groups 
Funding Formula  Traded Services        Early Years Formula review 

A
genda Item

 15

P
age 47



P
age 48

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes from previous meeting
	5 Traded Services - Working Group Update
	9 Schools Job Evaluation and Pay Harmonisation
	10 Schools Budget Update
	11 Excess Balance Mechanism
	12 Schools Financial Value Standard (FMSiS replacement)
	Schools Financial Value Standard (SFVS) 2011 FINAL
	Sample note for Governing Body, Whistleblowing policy & Benchmarking guidance 2011 FINAL

	13 School Finance Regulations 2011 -Changes
	15 Forum Work Plan for 2011



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 12 April 2011 
 
 
Present:  R. Longster (Chair) 
 
   Schools Group 

S. Dainty   S. Peach 
   A. Baird   C. Penn    

E. Cogan   E. Renshaw  
I. Cubbin   S. Wall 

   P. Dixon   J. Weise 
   K. Frost   P. Sheridan    
   
   M. Kophamel   G. Zsapka 
   C. Mann    

     
   Non-Schools Group 
   J. Kenny   G. Peters  
   D. McDonald    N. Reilly 

S. McNamara    
   
In Attendance: D. Armstrong   Cllr. S. Clarke 
   P. Ashcroft   Cllr. P. Hayes 
   J. Bevan    Cllr. C. Meaden 

S.Blevins    M. Parkinson     
       A. Roberts 
 
Apologies:  B. Cummings   L. Ireland 
   I. Davies-Foo   J. Owens 
   S. Davies   M. Potter 
 
 

89 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received as recorded above. 
 
 

90 MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record, however, K. Frost and S. 
Peach had been omitted from the attendance list 
 
 

91 MATTERS ARISING  
 
All matters arising are agenda items for this meeting. 
 
 

92 TRADED SERVICES UPDATES - EQ  
 
Mark Parkinson gave a presentation on the development of the new Service Level 
Agreement (SLA), EQ, which has replaced the CPD SLA.  



 He explained why it needed to change, the consultation process, the cost and the next 
steps.  The presentation is attached. 

 
EQ Presentation.ppt

 
 
David Armstrong thanked Mark and his team for their work in developing EQ. 
 
 

93 TRADED SERVICES - WORKING GROUP UPDATE  
 
Steve Dainty summarised this report.  The following points were highlighted:- 

§ Take up is generally the same level except for Grounds Maintenance, Metro 
Catering and Information Technology. 

§ Grounds Maintenance will no longer be provided directly from 1st January 2012 
§ Changes to Corporate HR & Organisational Development Service are yet to be 

defined and any changes to the delivery of the schools SLA will be subject to 
consultation. 

§ Hochtief has not renewed its contract with Wirral Community Patrol, so PFI 
schools requiring a service must buy directly from Community Patrol. 

 
Paula Dixon highlighted the concern PFI schools have for day time security when the 
service provision changes. 

 
David Armstrong thanked the Traded Services Group for their work in reviewing the SLAs. 

94 SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS - GREEN PAPER  
 
Paul Ashcroft briefed Forum on the DfE Consultation 'Support and Aspiration: a new 
approach to special educational needs and disability'.  The consultation aims to overhaul 
and replace the current framework for identifying and meeting special educational needs 
and disability.  The case for change is longstanding and has widespread support; it is 
seen as overly bureaucratic and adversarial with widespread variations in identification of 
needs and provision.   
 
The consultation is proposing a new Education, Health and Social Care plan to replace 
statements of special educational needs that could apply to young people until they are 
25 years of age, the offer of personal budgets by 2014 and greater choice of schools.  
The consultation is wide ranging with a breadth of questions designed to capture views 
and ideas that will provide new, long-term arrangements.   
 
The consultation is open to all; schools, settings, parents, young people, voluntary 
groups, professional groups, etc.  A number of these; Wirral Family Forum and Parent 
Partnership, Wirral Special Headteachers, authority officers, support services, SENCOs, 
etc. are meeting to discuss the paper and consider a response. 
 
 

95 DEPRIVATION UPDATE AND TABLED PAPERS  
 
Mark Parkinson briefly explained the number of papers attached:- 

§ Deprivation Funding Impact Report 
§ Narrowing the Attainment Gap at Key Stage 4 (appendix A) 
§ Work of the Deprivation Funding Consultation Group (appendix B) 
§ Comments on the Report on Deprivation Funding Impact 



§ Response to the comments received on the Report on Deprivation Funding 
Impact. 

 
Gill Peters referred to 4.10 on the Response to the Comments paper which states:- “The 
funding change would not be successful if, as a consequence, standards fell in schools 
that received relatively small increases in their deprivation funding.”  In some schools 
where there is little extra funding the Head teacher is working with children to maintain 
standards.  Elaine Cogan felt that this was also relevant for secondary schools. 
  
The Chair thanked the working party for their work. 
 
 

96 SCHOOLS REDUNDANCIES UPDATE  
 
Andrew Roberts introduced Sue Blevins, Strategic Service Manager (Workforce 
Management), to the group and gave a brief outline of the report.  
The table in 3.1 shows that two thirds of secondary schools and handful of primary 
schools have indicated that redundancies in schools may be necessary in 2011/12, many 
as a result of falling rolls.  It is possible that 64 teachers and 19 support staff may be 
made redundant which is estimated to cost £1.8m, with resources of only £380k.  
 
Falling rolls, 6th form budgets and reduced staffing levels are long term issues.   
  
There are a number of ways redundancy costs may be met in the future:- 

§ Current budget of £380k 
§ Schools closure budget £300k 
§ Bid for permission to capitalise the statutory costs 
§ Some costs to be met by the school.  
 

Neville Reilly asked if schools were to contribute, would this lead to further cuts and 
commented that we do not yet know the effect of a national formula on school budgets. 
 
Ken Frost commented that if there were high redundancy costs associated with long term 
service schools may choose a cheaper option.  Sue Blevins confirmed that there was no 
plan to change the redundancy policy.  A skills analysis would be carried out if there were 
no volunteers.  She also suggested that the introduction of an informal 
redeployment/internal job list would enable schools to reshape their curriculum needs and 
reduce the amount of redundancies. 
 
Elaine Cogan commented that redundancies will continue as budgets are reduced in 
2012/13 and 2013/14. 
 
Morag Kophamel highlighted that a couple of special schools have outreach services 
attached to their schools and was concerned that the school budget would pick up 
redundancy costs of the outreach if the service was no longer required or afforded by 
schools. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) Forum agreed that schools budget is used to match fund costs associated 
with an approved school deficit recovery plan 

  
Deferred: 

(i) A decision on individual school contributions is deferred until the views of 
schools are known. 

 



 
97 SCHOOLS JOB EVALUATION AND PAY HARMONISATION  

 
 Andrew Roberts briefly outlined the job evaluation and harmonisation paper and 
resolution that had been to cabinet recently.    
 
There will be a £1m contribution towards the cost of implementing job evaluation from the 
local pay reserve along with a loan of £2m from the council to be repaid by 31st March 
2015.  £450K a year will be put aside to pay for the loan. 
 
Sue Blevins informed the group that the main issue outstanding had been to address the 
anomaly of TA contracts.  The new proposal has been put to Unison, who will hold 
briefings and a ballot for support staff.  A dedicated helpdesk will be provided by HR after 
the Unison ballot.  
If the proposal is agreed implementation could be September 2011. 
 
The back pay to staff up to 31st March 2011 will be met centrally.  Back pay from 1st April 
2011 will be met by schools.  £1.1m has been put into the 2011/12 budget, against all 
formula elements, to meet some of these costs (including an amount for special schools).  
 
Steve Peach commented that school staff are confused about the term time/full time 
contracts. 
Sue Blevins confirmed that if the proposal is agreed all TAs will move to a 39 week 
contract, however, schools will be able to define what they require.   
 
 

98 SCHOOLS BUDGET UPDATE  
 
Andrew Roberts summarised the report.  The Dedicated Schools Grant is likely to be 
reduced by £143,500.  The changes are summarised as follows:- 

 
Academy recoupment (Contingency)    £244,700 cr 

  Early Years (ISB)     £240,000 
  Schools (ISB)      £283,500 cr 
  Advanced Skills Teachers (Central budget)      £42,100 cr 
  Carbon Reduction (Central budget)   £186,800 
  Total       £143,500 cr 

 
This allows the carbon reduction costs to be met centrally rather than schools budgets 
being charged individually. 
 
Sixth Form budgets from the YPLA have reduced by £246k, which is less than expected.  
This is a part year reduction and includes transitional protection.      
  

Resolved: 
 (i) That Forum notes the report and budget changes. 
 
 

99 EXCESS BALANCE MECHANISM  
 
Andrew Roberts highlighted section 4.2 in the 2011/12 Summary of Scheme changes 
from the DfE.  This recommends that the clawback mechanism for excess balances is 
removed or relaxed. 
 



Steve Peach commented that with budgets being reduced or not increasing, greater 
flexibility with balances is required.  Elaine Cogan stated that the balances are required at 
the moment to enable schools to manage cuts over the next few years. 
 
Gill Peters requested that if the balance mechanism was removed Schools Forum would 
ensure that action would be taken against schools who continued to have very high 
balances. 
 
Schools Forum agreed unanimously that the Excess Balance mechanism be removed 
with effect from 2011/12.  However, Forum accepted that this should be reviewed if 
balances remained high.    
 
 

100 SCHOOLS FINANCIAL VALUE STANDARD (FMSIS REPLACEMENT)  
 
Andrew Roberts explained that the Schools Financial Value Standard will replace FMSiS. 

 
The DfE consultation closes on 30th April 2011, if members wish to respond. 
 
 

101 SCHOOL FINANCE REGULATIONS 2011 -CHANGES  
 
The changes to the School Finance regulations 2011 papers are for noting. 
 
 

102 LOCAL FUNDING FORMULA CHANGES WORKING PARTY  
 
Andrew Roberts requested volunteers to review the local funding formula as there are a 
number of issues that need to be addressed. 
The working party members are as follows:- 

   Elaine Cogan 
   Steve Dainty 
   Gill Peters 
   Steve Peach 
   Richard Longster 
   Ken Frost 
   Chris Mann 

 
 

103 FORUM WORK PLAN FOR 2011  
 
A proposed workplan was attached to the agenda for information 
 

104 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
None 
 
 
 


